

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF ILLINOIS, PETITIONER

*v.*

SAM WARDLOW

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
Respondent’s unprovoked flight from police officers patrolling a high-crime area gave rise to a reasonable suspicion of criminal activity and justified a temporary investigative stop by the police .....	7
A. The Fourth Amendment permits limited investigative stops and attendant protective searches based on reasonable suspicion not rising to the level of probable cause .....	7
B. Flight has historically been treated as probative evidence of involvement in criminal activity .....	10
C. Respondent’s sudden flight from identifiable police officers gave those officers reasonable suspicion that he was involved in criminal activity .....	13
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) .....	8, 9, 14, 17
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	9
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896) .....	12, 13
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) .....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	18
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	11
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	12
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	19
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	11
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	4, 18, 19
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	12
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	7

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hickory v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 408 (1896) .....	12, 13
<i>Husty v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 694 (1931) .....	11
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	5, 9, 15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	14
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	15
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988) .....	11-12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	21
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	9
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	7
<i>People v. Shabaz</i> , 378 N.W.2d 451 (Mich. 1985) .....	13, 19, 20
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980) .....	16
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	11
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 454 N.W.2d 763 (1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 488 N.W.2d 359 (Neb. 1992) .....	4, 13, 19
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 434 N.W.2d 386 (Wis. 1989) .....	14-15
<i>State v. Talbot</i> , 792 P.2d 489 (Utah Ct. App. 1990) .....	13, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	4, 5, 8, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Amuso</i> , 21 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 932 (1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Atlas</i> , 94 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1130 (1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 159 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 1127 (1999) .....	18
<i>United States v. Candelaria-Silva</i> , 162 F.3d 698 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....	5-6, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 994 F.2d 317 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 927 (1993) .....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Daniez</i> , 131 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1334 (1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 977 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 913 (1993) .....	13
<i>United States v. Lender</i> , 985 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 778 F.2d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) .....	9
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 996 F.2d 94 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 971 (1993) .....	13
<i>United States v. Pungitore</i> , 910 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 915 (1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	12
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 992 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 906 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	5, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	7, 12
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 420 A.2d 270 (Md. 1980) .....	13
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....	21
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	7
Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed. 1803) .....	12
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996):	
Vol. 2 .....	18
Vol. 4 .....	16

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1994) .....	13
2 John W. Strong et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (4th ed. 1992) .....	13
Lawrence P. Tiffany et al., <i>Detection of Crime</i> (Frank J. Remington ed. 1967) .....	10
2 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (James H. Chadbourn ed. 1979 & Supp. 1999) .....	12, 13
